
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 2 June 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Jobs and Economy Committee will be held on Thursday, 10 June 2021 in 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr 

M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T Hallam (Chair) 
M Handley 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 

L A Lally (Vice-Chair) 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
D D Pringle 
P Roberts-Thomson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   JOBS CLUB 
 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 To update Members of the Committee on Eastwood Jobs 
Club and the potential of holding other jobs clubs in the 
Borough. 
 
 

 

5.   TOTON AND CHETWYND BARRACKS STRATEGIC 
MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 
 

(Pages 9 - 102) 

 To obtain approval for the Toton and Chetwynd Barracks 
Strategic Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document to 
be published for a period of public consultation, in order that 
the it may be adopted by the Council later in the year.  
 
 

 

6.   MEMBER INVOLVEMENT IN PLANNING POLICY 
DOCUMENTS 
 

(Pages 103 - 106) 

 To advise Members of current and proposed opportunities 
for their involvement in the production of planning policy 
documents. 
 
 

 

7.   WELCOME BACK FUND 
 

(Pages 107 - 110) 

 To update members of the Committee on The Welcome 
Back Fund and the proposed actions. 
 
 

 

8.   UPDATE ON KEY SITES 
 

(Pages 111 - 118) 

 To update members of the Committee on the progress of 
housing sites across the Borough. 
 
 

 

9.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS 
PLAN PROGRESS-BUSINESS GROWTH -OUTTURN 
REPORT 
 

(Pages 119 - 126) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Business Growth Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan 
priorities and objectives, and to provide an update as to the 
latest key performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 127 - 128) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 

 



 

 

 
11.   LEVELLING UP FUND - EASTWOOD 

 
(Pages 129 - 130) 

 To seek approval for the submission of the Levelling Up 
Fund bid for Eastwood Town. 
 
 

 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

13.   LEVELLING UP FUND - EASTWOOD - APPENDIX 
 

 

 The appendix will be circulated separately prior to the 
meeting.  
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Eastwood 
Levelling Up Fund bid be agreed.  
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: M J Crow 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
L A Lally (Vice-Chair) 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
M Radulovic MBE (Substitute) 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D D Pringle 
T A Cullen (Substitute) 
S Easom (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr, M Hannah and 
R I Jackson. 

 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

39 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 13 January 2021 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

40 KEY SITE UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the Key Site Update, which related the progress of development 
on housing sites across the Borough.  
 
 

41 ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION REGARDING HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN 
BEESTON  
 
The Committee considered the responses to the consultation on the proposed Article 
4 direction regarding houses in multiple occupation (HMOs).   
 
It was noted that 64 people or organisations made representations in response to the 
consultation with 48 broadly in support of the proposed direction and 16 broadly 
opposed to it.  Some representations were unequivocally in support of, or opposed to, 
the direction. Several other representations were less clear-cut and expressed views 
subject to reservations or qualifications.  There was a high level of support for the 
direction from local residents. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 
Representations were also considered from local landlords, a local planning 
consultant, the National Residential Landlords Association, the Nottingham Student 
Housing Co-operative and the Beeston and District Civic Society. 
Comments that were most frequently made related to various perceived effects of 
HMOs on matters such as parking, traffic, family housing, character, community and 
environmental quality.  
 
There were also requests to extend the area of the direction to Commercial Avenue 
and Denison Street, as well as parts of Chilwell near the tram route. 
 
The debate included a request to extend the direction’s area to Chilwell, protecting the 
character of the area, whilst welcoming students and the possible impact of COVID-19 
on the student population. 
 

RESOLVED that the direction be confirmed without modifications. 
 
 

42 TOWN INVESTMENT PLANS  
 
The Committee was asked to consider the approval of a bid to the Levelling up Fund 
for Eastwood and Kimberley Towns.  It was noted that the cost of preparing the bid 
would be around £20,000, with the possibility of investment of up to £40million for the 
towns to be spent on transport, urban regeneration, town centres and culture.   
 
There followed a discussion regarding the roles of local organisations, in particular the 
Town Councils in the preparation of the bid and the engagement of the community.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor T Hallam and seconded by Councillor P Lally that that 
Eastwood Town Council and Kimberley Town Council be invited to establish 
stakeholder groups to support the bid process and facilitate local engagement.   
 

RESOLVED that projects be developed in line with the government 
prospectus with a view to being submitted to the Levelling up fund for 
government funding.   
 

RESOLVED that Eastwood Town Council and Kimberley Town Council be 
invited to establish stakeholder groups to support the bid process and facilitate 
local engagement.   
 

RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that the 
inclusion of £20,000 in the 2021/22 budget for capacity funding to develop bids 
for the first stage of the Levelling up fund be approved. 
 
 

43 UPDATE ON THE BROXTOWE LOCAL PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the preparation of Parts 1 and 2 of the Broxtowe Local 
Plan.  The role of JPAB in setting housing targets was discussed, as was the lack of 
local democracy in the target setting process.  It was stated that Councillors should be 
involved at the early stages of the plan preparation process because they would be 
the one who would be held accountable. 
 

Page 2



It was proposed by Councillor T Hallam and seconded by Councillor M Radulovic MBE 
that a task and finish group be established, consisting of five members and politically 
balanced, to direct planning policy in the early stages of the Local Plan Part 1 
preparation.  On being put to the meeting the motion was carried. 
 

RESOLVED that a task and finish group be established, consisting of five 
members and politically balanced, to direct planning policy in the early stages 
of the Local Plan Part 1 preparation.   
 
 

44 POTENTIAL SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS (SPDS), ETC  
 
The Committee considered which supplementary planning documents (SPDs) they 
would like to be taken forward by the Planning Policy Team in order of priority.  It was 
noted that the SPDs were being prepared as part of the work already commenced on 
the Article 4 direction pertaining to Houses in Multiple Occupation and the Toton and 
Chetwynd master plan. 
 
Debate ranged from the importance of green spaces, the climate emergency, the 
importance of design, sharing services with other planning authorities, workshops for 
members and air quality. 
 

RESOLVED that the following supplementary planning documents should 
be worked on in order of priority as set out below: 

1. Houses in Multiple Occupation 
2. Toton and Chetwynd Supplementary Planning Document 
3. Climate change / carbon emissions and Green Infrastructure 
4. Air Quality 
5. Gypsies and Travellers. 

 
 

45 TOTON SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the progress of the Toton Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD).  There was disappointment that the bid for the National Model Design Code 
pilot had been unsuccessful, although it was noted that a strong bid ad been prepared 
and was ready to apply for any future rounds of funding.   
 
Discussion turned to the response to the Masterplan consultation.  There was praise 
for the ingenuity of the virtual presentation and a debate about who should be 
targeted, people who were to occupy the development or existing residents.  The 
importance of developing a site with connectivity was discussed as a way of spreading 
the benefits of this investment throughout the Borough.   
 
 

46 HOUSING DELIVERY UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the update on the new homes being delivered in the Borough, 
the details of targets for new homes and performance against t
[...]
confirmation of the location of the HS2 hub for the East Midlands was 
received.   
 
 

50 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted that there may be a change to the date of the meeting in June.  
This would be confirmed by the Chair shortly. 
 
A report on the Welcome Back Fund, for highstreets re-opening after the current 
lockdown, was added to Work Programme to be considered at the June meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 

Page 4



 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  10 June 2021  

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive   
 
 

JOBS CLUB 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update the Committee on Eastwood Jobs Club and the potential for 
holding other jobs clubs in the Borough.  

 
2. Background  
 

The Eastwood Jobs Club which has been running since February 2018, 
provides valuable training, resources and support to local people who 
are out of work. The Jobs Club looks to encourage participants back 
into work, and where new employment is not initially achieved, into 
training or up-skilling programmes, to better position and prepare them 
for the job market.  
 
Due to COVID-19 restrictions the Eastwood Jobs Club has been put on 
hold, as is the same with any other potential jobs clubs. Plans are in 
place to consider Jobs Clubs in other parts of the Borough. 
 
Officers will review multiple data available through NOMIS (provided by 
Office for National Statistics) and partners, to fully understand areas of 
higher unemployment and focus on these areas with targeted support 
such as but not limited to, Jobs Clubs. The key indicators for areas 
requiring support will be unemployment percentage of population and 
number of people claiming out of work benefits. This data analysis is to 
be completed once we reach the final stage (STEP 4) of the 
Government’s Covid Recovery Roadmap, currently scheduled for 21 
June 2021 but subject to review.  
 

3. Financial implications 
 
The annual cost for the Eastwood Jobs Club is £2,000 per year. Any 
additional jobs club would likely carry similar recurring costs, with those 
costs to be allocated to the existing Economic Development 
departmental budget. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that a second jobs club be 
approved in the area with the highest need identified following the 
ending of COVID -19 restrictions. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  10 June 2021 
 
Report of the Chief Executive       
 

TOTON AND CHETWYND BARRACKS STRATEGIC MASTERPLAN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To obtain approval for the Toton and Chetwynd Barracks Strategic Masterplan 

SPD (Supplementary Planning Document) to be published for a period of public 
consultation, in order that the SPD may be adopted by the Council later in the 
year.  
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 A draft of the Toton and Chetwynd Barracks Strategic Masterplan SPD has been 
prepared, in liaison with the County Council, the Neighbourhood Forum and other 
organisations. Development in this area is closely linked to the potential HS2 
station and is of major importance to the Borough as a whole and areas beyond. 
The SPD will build on Policy 2 of the Aligned Core Strategy and Policies 3.1 and 
3.2 of the Part 2 Local Plan, and it will provide extensive guidance on the scale 
and form of development.  
 

2.2 Regulations 11 to 16 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 set out the requirements for producing 
Supplementary Planning Documents. The draft Toton and Chetwynd Barracks 
Strategic Masterplan SPD is included as appendix 1. A copy of the draft 
Consultation Statement is included as appendix 2. 
  

3. Financial implications 
 
3.1 Work on the development of the Strategic Masterplan has been supported by 

Department for Transport (DfT) grant funding secured to develop plans for growth 
around Toton. The commission with Arup has been procured by Nottinghamshire 
County Council on behalf of project partners. There will be limited implications for 
the Council of undertaking the public consultation of the Toton and Chetwynd 
Barracks Strategic Masterplan SPD, both in terms of Officer time and costs of the 
administration of the public consultation, but these can be met through the use of 
existing budgets.   

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
1. The Toton and Chetwynd Barracks Strategic Masterplan Supplementary 

Planning   Document (as included as appendix 1) for public consultation be 
approved. 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development in consultation with the Chair of the Jobs and Economy 
Committee to finalise the material and arrangements for consultation be 
approved. 

Background papers 
Nil  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



Toton and Chetwynd 
Barracks Strategic 

Masterplan
C O N S U L T A T I O N  D R A F T  S P D

JUNE 2021

Logos to be added to final version

Page 11



Foreword

Page 12



Page 13



Executive Summary

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Contents

Section 1:  Introduction

Section 2: Development Context

Section 3: Vision and Principles 

Section 4: Character Areas 

Section 5: Delivery

Appendix A: Part 2 Local Plan Policies

2

18

34

60

72

80

Page 17



Introduction
S E C T I O N  1

Page 18



Toton and Chetwynd Barracks Strategic Masterplan | June, 2021 3

B A C K G R O U N D

Toton and Chetwynd Barracks offer a once 
in a generation opportunity to boost the East 
Midlands economy, and drive up aspiration, 
skills, productivity, and prosperity for everyone. 
This development combined with the wider 
opportunities at Ratcliffe-on-Soar Power 
Station and the area around the East Midlands 
Airport, as well as the construction of the High 
Speed 2 East Midlands Hub Station at Toton, 
provide 
[...]


xxii) Specific delivery mechanism for the 
18,000 square metres employment 
floorspace to be delivered by 2028.

Land Assembly

xxiii) Relocate the plant nursery, electricity 
substation, sewage works and Network 
Rail/ DB Schenker off site subject to the 
viability of such proposals and appropriate 
relocation sites being identified and secured.

Other Issues

xxiv) The necessary remediation of land; and
xxv) Flood and surface water mitigation 

required to ensure any development is 
appropriately protected from the risk of 
flooding.

Delivery
Infrastructure requirements must be delivered 
at a rate and scale to meet the needs that arise 
from the proposed development, in accordance 
with the Infrastructure Delivery Plan.
Development proposals must contribute 
proportionately towards the delivery of
those infrastructure items set out in this policy 
and in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan.

Page 101



Logos to be added to final version

Page 102



Jobs and Economy Committee       10 June 2021  

Report of the Chief Executive  
 
 

MEMBER INVOLVEMENT IN PLANNING POLICY DOCUMENTS 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise Members of current and proposed opportunities for their 
involvement in the production of planning policy documents. 

 
2. Background 
 

At the meeting on 25 March 2021 Members resolved that “a task and finish 
group be established, consisting of five members and politically balanced, 
to direct planning policy in the early stages of the Local Plan Part 1 
preparation”.  Following subsequent discussions, it is now intended that the 
task and finish group should address all aspects of planning policy work. 

 
The existing Joint Planning Advisory Board (JPAB) is the main means by            
which members direct the production of the Local Plan Part 1 (the Greater 
Nottingham Strategic Plan, which will replace the current Aligned Core 
Strategies).  

 
Further information about the proposed task and finish group and JPAB is 
included in appendix 1.  The draft pro forma for the Task and Finish Group 
Meetings (TFG) can be found at appendix 2. 

   
3. Financial implications 
 

Other than the commitment of time by members and officers, there are no 
direct financial implications from the measures referred to in this report. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report and RESOLVE that when 
appropriate, decide on membership and frequency of meetings for the 
task and finish group be approved. 

 
Background papers: 
Nil 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 6.



Jobs and Economy Committee       10 June 2021  

 
APPENDIX 1 

Opportunities for member involvement 
 
Task and Finish Group (TFG) 
 

The TFG can be the main forum for discussion of planning policy issues 
between officers and members. It can potentially deal with all policy-related 
issues, including the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan (GNSP), 
subsequently the review of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (P2LP), 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs), Neighbourhood Plans, Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA), housing delivery issues, etc. 
 

They could be based around a ‘proforma’ which would provide updates on a 
regular set of issues. A provisional draft of such a ‘proforma’ is included as 
Appendix 2. (The details are given as examples only, as the contents would 
vary from meeting to meeting.) 
 

The March Committee resolution was that the TFG would involve five 
members and would reflect the political make-up of the Council. The number 
of members might be adjusted; however, a relatively small group is likely to 
facilitate constructive discussions. 
 

Drafts of documents such as SPDs could be brought to meetings of the TFG. 
At the March meeting, members resolved that the first two priorities for SPDs, 
which it is anticipated could be adopted within approximately 12 months, 
would be Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and Toton/Chetwynd, with 
the next priorities being climate change 
[...]
jects such as Panettoni? 
 

SPD development key issues 
 
- HIMOS 
- Toton – draft document being reviewed  
- Sustainability  
- Design 
- Gypsy and Traveller 

Neighbourhood Planning  Housing Supply 
- NP update as required  
- e.g. Awsworth  
- Bramcote 
- Chetwynd – SEA required 
- etc 

 

- SHLAA update is produced annually  
- Possible to give 5-year housing supply 

running total, or is this only calculated 
on an irregular basis? 

Key Meeting Dates and Decisions 
- JPAB 
- Greater Nottingham decisions forthcoming  
- Committees 
- Upcoming Consultations 
- Upcoming J&E decisions 

  

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee       10 June 2021  

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 
 

WELCOME BACK FUND 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To update the Committee on The Welcome Back Fund and the proposed 
actions. 

 

2. Background 
 

Members will recall the Reopening the High Street Fund (RHSSF), which 
was utilised to employ two COVID-19 Information Officers to support local 
businesses and the public through the changes and challenges of the 
pandemic on our high streets. They have operated with great success and 
have represented the Council in an exemplary manner. Further, to this the 
RHSSF was used to support communications through social media 
campaigns, high street signage etc. 

 

On the 20 March 2021, the Government announced that the Council would 
be allocated a further £101,459 through the Welcome Back Fund (WBF). 
The WBF will be used by Councils to welcome back visitors and our 
communities to re-visit our high streets following the lifting of restrictions 
through steps on the COVID Recovery Roadmap. The allocated WBF 
funding was available to access from 16 April 2021 and is the same 
amount allocated through the previous RHSSF. As the WBF is focused on 
welcoming back visitors, the Council could look to utilise the funds beyond 
the end date of the RHSSF programme, which will officially end on the 30 

June 2021 and provide a calendar of activities supporting local areas into 
2022. This would allow for a seamless transition of activity and support.  

 

3.  Proposal 
  

It is proposed that the Action Plan included in the appendix, is used as a 
foundation of activity for our high streets to prosper as we welcome people 
back and businesses adjust, whilst also maintaining footfall beyond the end 
of STEP 4. All measured interventions and activities are designed to be 
rolled out through all four town centres, helping to encourage customers 
back to these shopping areas and to outline that the Council is being 
proactive in making these areas as welcoming and safe as possible.  

 

4. Financial implications 
 

The estimated costs of the proposals within the Action Plan are included in 
the appendix, and will be met with the resources provided through the 
Council’s WBF allocation. Any inclusion of additional actions to the plan by 
Members may require additional revenue budget to be agreed, a decision 
on which would be deferred to the Finance and Resources Committee.  

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that support be given to the 
Welcome Back Fund as highlighted in the report. 

Background papers: 
Nil 

Page 107

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX  

1. Proposed Activity:  

The table below to reflects the activities proposed to use the RHSS/WBF Fund for. 

No. Area of Scope 
Using bullet points briefly set out the specific activities you 

will undertake 
Briefly set out how the activity does not 

duplicate existing activity 

Total Indicative  
Budget £ per 

item 
Gross 

1 
Support to develop an action plan for 
how the local authority may begin to 
safely reopen their local economies. 

 Town council’s local groups to be consulted and 
joint working 

 £0 

2 

Communications and public information 
activity to ensure that reopening of local 
economies can be managed successfully 
and safely 
[...]
ee with an overview of 
progress towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Business 
Growth Business Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made on key 
tasks and priorities for improvement in 2020/21, the latest data relating to 
Critical Success Indicators (CSI) and Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This 
summary is detailed in the appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving the Business 
Plan for Business Growth and the outturn performance indicators for 2020/21. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 119

Agenda Item 9.



Jobs and Economy Committee   10 June 2021 

APPENDIX 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background - Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan for 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
This plan sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make “A 
Greener, Safer and Healthier Broxtowe where everyone prospers”.  Over the 
period, the Council will focus on the priorities of Housing, Business Growth, 
Community Safety, Health and Environment. 
 
The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are 
directed toward the things they think are most important.  These needs are 
aligned with other local, regional and national plans to ensure the ambitions set 
out in our Corporate Plan are realistic and achievable. 

 
2. Business Plans 
 

Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas, including Business 
Growth, were approved by the Council on 4 March 2020, following 
recommendations from the respective Committees in January/February 2020. 
 
The Council’s priority for Business Growth was ‘Invest in our towns and our 
people’.  Its objectives are to: 
 

 Complete the redevelopment of Beeston Town Centre (BG1) 

 Undertake town investment schemes in Eastwood, Kimberley and Stapleford 
(BG2) 

 Support skills development, apprenticeships, training opportunities and 
wellbeing in our workforce. (BG3) 

 
The Business Plan
[...]
already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   
 

3. Work Programme 
 

2 September 2021  Performance Management – Review of 
Business Plan Progress 

 Assessment of the local economic landscape 
post COVID – 19 

 Levelling up Fund Update 

18 November 2021  Performance Management – Review of 
Business Plan Progress 

 Update on Neighbourhood Plans 

 Update on Strategic Planning Documents 

 Levelling up Fund Update 

27 January 2022  Business Plans and Financial Estimates 
2022/23 – 2024/25 

 Levelling up Fund Update 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 127

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee                                                            10 June 2021 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

LEVELLING UP FUND – EASTWOOD 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
To seek approval for the submission of the Levelling Up Fund bid for 
Eastwood Town.  

 
2. Background 

 
Following the publication of the Levelling Up fund prospectus worked 
commenced, as per committee approval, to develop a bid for Eastwood Town, 
for the first round of bids, due by 18th June. 

 
The fund maximum is £20m for town regeneration proposals, with a 
recommendation of at least 10% of overall project cost to come from local 
sources. Bids can be submitted for either one project of £20m or a set of up to 
3 connected smaller projects again, totalling £20m. It has been proposed to 
develop a package of three interventions for Eastwood, to address local need 
and enable local economic regeneration.  

 
The bid proposes three projects;  

 
1. Active travel improvement to the Panattoni Park site  
2. Development of local health offering 
3. Town Centre regeneration project  

 
Further in
[...]
.  
 

Page 130


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. JOBS CLUB
	5. TOTON AND CHETWYND BARRACKS STRATEGIC MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
	20210602_Toton and Chetwynd SPD_Issue

	6. MEMBER INVOLVEMENT IN PLANNING POLICY DOCUMENTS
	7. WELCOME BACK FUND
	NOTE 1.2  APPENDICES WBF appendices

	8. UPDATE ON KEY SITES
	NOTE 2.1 Regeneration Sites Update

	9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS-BUSINESS GROWTH -OUTTURN REPORT
	10. WORK PROGRAMME
	11. LEVELLING UP FUND - EASTWOOD



Minutes of the meeting


 

JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 10 JUNE 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
R I Jackson 
L A Lally  
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
D D Pringle 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D Bagshaw (Substitute) 
S Easom (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Handley and M Hannah. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Bagshaw declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 11 and 13 as he was 
the Leader of Eastwood Town Council. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 25 March were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

3 JOBS CLUB  
 
The Committee considered the update on the Eastwood Jobs Club and the potential 
for holding other jobs clubs in the Borough. 
 
It was noted that support could be given to organisations already providing jobs clubs 
in the area and that access to computers was essential, as one of the main barriers to 
work was online application processes.  It was suggested that Parish and Town 
Councils may be able to offer accommodation to jobs clubs.   
 
Debate progressed on to the need for Jobs Fairs and it was considered that these 
could be a good way of connecting employers with new recruits to fill vacancies in the 
hospitality sector.   
 

RESOLVED that a second jobs club be approved in the area with the 
highest need identified following the ending of COVID -19 restrictions. 
 



 
4 TOTON AND CHETWYND BARRACKS STRATEGIC MASTERPLAN 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The Committee discussed the Toton and Chetwynd Barracks Strategic Masterplan 
Supplementary Planning Document, with particular reference to concerns about the 
bus plug on the Bessell Lane access to the HS2 site. 
 
The debate centred on trying to balance the concerns of the Committee regarding the 
access on Bessell Lane, whilst not inhibiting the progress of the document which was 
essential to attracting major investment and development to the area.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor T Hallam and seconded by Councillor L A Lally that an 
amendment be made to the wording of the resolution as follows;  
 
that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
in consultation with the Chair of the Jobs and Economy Committee to finalise the 
material, including amendments to the wording in relation to access to the 
development at Bessell Lane, and arrangements for consultation be approved.   
 
On being put to the meeting the motion was carried. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The Toton and Chetwynd Barracks Strategic Masterplan Supplementary 

Planning   Document (as included as appendix 1) for public consultation be 
approved. 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development in consultation with the Chair of the Jobs and Economy 
Committee to finalise the material, including amendments to the wording in 
relation to access to the development at Bessell Lane, and arrangements for 
consultation be approved. 

 
 

5 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT IN PLANNING POLICY DOCUMENTS  
 
The Committee considered the opportunities that were currently available to them for 
their input into the creation of planning policy documents, as well as a proposed task 
and finish group that could look at drafts of specific documents prior to their 
submission to Committee. 
 
It was requested that a work item on Section 106 monies be added to the work 
programme for the task and finish group.   
 

RESOLVED that when appropriate, decisions on membership and 
frequency of meetings for the task and finish group be approved. 
 
 

6 WELCOME BACK FUND  
 
The Committee was updated on the Welcome Back Fund, which was to be used by 
Councils to encourage visitors to high streets following the lifting of restrictions I place 
to tackle the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 



It was noted that part of the funding was to be used to continue the role of the COVID-
19 Marshals, so that they could continue to offer advice and support to the community 
throughout re-opening and if restrictions were re-imposed.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor T Hallam and seconded by Councillor L A Lally that a 
vote of thanks be given to the COVID-19 Marshals.  On being put to the meeting the 
motion was carried. 
 
The debate continued to include the suggestions of free parking, reservations 
regarding encouraging gatherings of people, the establishment of a COVID-19 
accreditation scheme and the provision of more welcoming signage in town centres.   
 
The Committee noted that the Welcome Back Fund had to be spent on high street 
businesses and that the purpose of it was to attract visitors to town centres.  It was 
further stated that events that had been cancelled because of the pandemic could not 
be supported by the fund, which was for new, one off events that would not normally 
happen.   
 

RESOLVED that a vote of thanks be given to the COVID-19 Marshals in 
recognition of their hard work and dedication.   
 

RESOLVED that support be given to the Welcome Back Fund as 
highlighted in the report. 
 
 

7 UPDATE ON KEY SITES  
 
The Committee noted the Update on Key Sites.  It was agreed that the Beeston Town 
Centre residential development should be added to the report. 
 
 

8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS-
BUSINESS GROWTH -OUTTURN REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the progress made in achieving the Business Plan for Business 
Growth and the outturn performance indicators for 2020/2021.  
 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was noted that the report on the assessment of the local economic landscape post 
COVID-19, due to go to Committee on 2 September 2021, would include figures on 
footfall on the Borough’s high streets. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

10 LEVELLING UP FUND - EASTWOOD  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 



11 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

12 LEVELLING UP FUND - EASTWOOD - APPENDIX  
 

RESOLVED that the Eastwood Levelling Up Fund bid be deferred for 
submission to the second round of the levelling up fund, alongside the 
Kimberley bid.   
 
 
 


